504788863 02/22/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4835595

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|--|--|--|-------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | DATA | | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date | |
| RJC PRODUCTS, LLC | > | | 11/30/2017 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY D | ΑΤΑ | | | |
| Name: | CROSSTE) | ROSSTEX INTERNATIONAL, INC. | | |
| Street Address: | 10 RANICK | ROAD | | |
| City: | HAUPPAU | HAUPPAUGE | | |
| State/Country: | NEW YOR | NEW YORK | | |
| Postal Code: | 11788 | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBER | PS Total: 4 | | | |
| Property Type | | Number | | |
| Patent Number: | 8250 | 6464 | | |
| Patent Number: | 8714 | 4200 | | |
| Patent Number: | 875: | 2579 | | |
| PCT Number: | US2 | 017047138 | | |
| | | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE | | | | |
| Fax Number: | • |))553-2439 • e-mail address first; if that is unsuc | enceful it will be cont | |
| | | | | |
| | if provided; if a | hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v | ia US Mail. | |
| <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: | 7635 | 5532439 | ia US Mail. | |
| <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: | 763 Iluhr | 5532439 ing@medivators.com | ia US Mail. | |
| <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name | 7635 Iluhr e: LAR | 5532439 ing@medivators.com ISSA LUHRING | | |
| <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: | 7635 Iluhr LAR MED | 5532439 ing@medivators.com ISSA LUHRING DIVATORS INC., 14605 28TH AVENUE | | |
| using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: | 7635 Iluhr LAR MEL MIN | 5532439 ing@medivators.com ISSA LUHRING DIVATORS INC., 14605 28TH AVENUE NEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55447 | | |
| using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: | 7635 Iluhr LAR MED MIN | 5532439 ing@medivators.com ISSA LUHRING DIVATORS INC., 14605 28TH AVENUE NEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55447 800.1100 | | |
| using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I | 7635 Iluhr LAR MED MIN | 5532439 ing@medivators.com ISSA LUHRING DIVATORS INC., 14605 28TH AVENUE NEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55447 800.1100 LARISSA LUHRING | | |
| using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTEF | 7635 Iluhr LAR MED MIN | 5532439 ing@medivators.com ISSA LUHRING DIVATORS INC., 14605 28TH AVENUE NEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55447 800.1100 LARISSA LUHRING /Larissa Luhring/ | | |
| using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I | 7635 Iluhr LAR MED MIN | 5532439 ing@medivators.com ISSA LUHRING DIVATORS INC., 14605 28TH AVENUE NEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55447 800.1100 LARISSA LUHRING | | |
| using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTEF SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 | 7635 Iluhr MEC MIN NUMBER: | 5532439 ing@medivators.com ISSA LUHRING DIVATORS INC., 14605 28TH AVENUE NEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55447 800.1100 LARISSA LUHRING /Larissa Luhring/ 02/22/2018 | | |
| using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 source=RJC Products - | 7635 Iluhr MEL MIN NUMBER: R: IP Asset Assig | 5532439 ing@medivators.com ISSA LUHRING DIVATORS INC., 14605 28TH AVENUE NEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55447 800.1100 LARISSA LUHRING /Larissa Luhring/ | | |

| source=RJC Products - IP Asset Assignment 12-1-17#page4.tif |
|---|
| source=RJC Products - IP Asset Assignment 12-1-17#page5.tif |
| source=RJC Products - IP Asset Assignment 12-1-17#page6.tif |
| source=RJC Products - IP Asset Assignment 12-1-17#page7.tif |

<u>IP ASSET</u> <u>A S S I G N M E N T</u>

Recitals

WHEREAS, RJC Products, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company, maintaining its principal offices at 1364 Helmo Ave N., Oakdale, MN 55128 ("Assignor") and Crosstex International, Inc., a New York corporation, maintaining its principal offices at 10 Ranick Rd, Hauppauge, NY 11788 ("Assignee") have entered into a certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of December 1, 2017 (the "Agreement");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the proprietor of or applicant for the patents, trademarks, and domain names listed in EXHIBITS A, B and C to this assignment (collectively, "the Assets"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign the Assets to the Assignee, and the Assignee accepts such assignment.

1. Assignment

For good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers with full title guarantee to the Assignee, to hold to the Assignee and its successors and assigns absolutely and free from encumbrances:

1.1 the Assets;

1.2 all rights, title, benefit and interest in and to the Assets, the subject matter of any of the Assets and all and any inventions disclosed in any Assets (including without limitation all statutory and common law rights, and goodwill attaching thereto);

1.3 in respect of any applications contained in any patents included in the Assets, the right to claim priority from and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent; and the right to file divisional applications and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent on each and any such divisional application;

1.4 in respect of each and any invention disclosed in any patents included in the Assets, the right to file an application, claim priority from such application, and prosecute and obtain grant of patent or similar protection in or in respect of any country or territory in the world;

1.5 the right to register or extend protection of any patents or applications for patents included in the Assets in any country in the world;

1.6 the absolute entitlement to any registrations granted pursuant to any of the applications comprised in the Assets or applications (whether made now or in the future) in respect of inventions disclosed in any of the Assets; and

1.7 the right to sue for past infringement of any of the Assets, inventions disclosed in any of the Assets, and any of the rights mentioned above together with the right to retain any damages obtained as a result of such action; and

the Assignee accepts such assignment.

2. Further Assurance

The Assignor shall (at the Assignee's request) do all further acts and things, and execute all other documents, as the Assignee may from time-to-time require to assign effectively and transfer all the rights mentioned in clause 1 above to the Assignee, record the Assignee as owner of the same in all relevant registries and offices and to otherwise enable the Assignee to enjoy the full benefits of such rights and this assignment.

The Assignor covenants with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

3. Counterparts

This assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and which together shall constitute one and the same assignment.

4. Assignor Acknowledgement

Assignor hereby acknowledges that: (a) the terms of the Agreement, including, but not limited to, the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities relating to the Assets are incorporated herein by this reference, (b) the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein, and (c) in the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Agreement shall govern.

[Signature Page to Follow]

PATENT REEL: 045004 FRAME: 0036

ASSIGNOR:

RJC Products, LLC

11-30-17 Date:

By:

Name: Richard Bushman Title: President

Witness signature: <u>Llendam. Hurle</u> Print Name: <u>Glenda M- Houle</u> Dete: <u>11-30-17</u> 5676 Novak Aven Stillwater, MN 55082 Address:

ASSIGNEE:

CROSSTEX INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Date:

Name: Gary Steinberg

Title: President and CEO

Witness

By:

Signature: Print Name: Date: Address:

PATENT REEL: 045004 FRAME: 0037

ASSIGNOR:

RJC Products, LLC

Date:

By:

Name: Richard Bushman Title: President

Witness

Signature:

| Print Nam | |
|-----------|---------------------------------------|
| Date: | <u>* ::</u> |
| Address: | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| | |

ASSIGNEE CROSSTEX INTERNATIONAL NC. By:

Date: <u>11/30/17</u>

Name: Gary Steinberg Title: President and CEO

| Witness | 10 In |
|------------|------------------------------|
| Signature: | <u>Selfalle</u> |
| Print Nam | e: <u>Erika Palumbo</u> |
| Date: | 11/30/2017 |
| Address: | 33 Arch Ave, Farminglete, 44 |

EXHIBIT A

Patents and Patent Application

| Publication/ Application Number | 105 | Application Date | Fubication Date | linenterist | Assence(s) |
|------------------------------------|--|------------------|-------------------|--|-----------------------------------|
| CA2687624C | Improved check valve for fkad | 5/21/2008 | 1242008 | BUSHMAN RICHARD | RIC PRODUCTS LLC |
| CA2722928C | Improved check salte Sap for Bad meetar | 6/25/2009 | 8/9/2016 | BUSHMAN RICHARD PAUL I SCHIFT I FR JERRY | |
| CN101896135B | lingwowed elserk visive for fluid iniaxior | 5/21/2008 | 9/11/2013 | | RIC产品有限公司 |
| CN102065790B | Improved check valve thap for Built injector | 2009-06-25 | 2013-07-10 | RP-布什曼]}诗尔勃 | 和自己的思想。 |
| EP2150200A2 | Improved check valve for fluid | \$/21/2008 | 2/19/2010 | BUSHMAN, RICHARD PAUL | RIC PRODUCTS LLC |
| EP2303181A3 | Improved check value hip for the sector | 6/25/2009 | 4/6/2011 | SUSHMAN, RICHARD, PAUL / SCHUELLER | RIC PRODUCTS LLC |
| MX319775 | Check valve ilsp for flaid | 6/25/2009 | | BUSHMAN, RICHARD, PAUL I SCHUFT I FR | RIC PRODUCTS LLC |
| M0024241 | Check valve for fluid injector | 5/21/2008 | | | RIC PRODUCTS LLC |
| PCTA/S2017/047138 | Value for Fluid Injector | \$/16/2017 | not yet published | | RUC PRODUCTS LLC |
| ()\$6203321 | Backflow prevention system in suctioning approximes | 12/9/1999 | 3/20/2001 | HELMER, KEVIN (| HELMER KEVIN BUSHMAN RICHARD |
| US8256464 | Check value hap for third Injector | 6/27/2008 | 9/4/2012 | BUSHMAN, RICHARD PAOL SCHURLLER, JERRY | RAC PRODUCTS LLC |
| US8714200 | Check velve flap for florid injector | \$/13/2012 | 12862012 | BUSHMAN, RICHARD, PAUL (SCHUELLER, JERRY | NC PRODUCTS LLC |
| 1158752579 | Check valve for third injector | 5/22/2007 | 6/17/2014 | BUSHMAN, RICHARD, PAUL | RIC PRODUCTS LLC |

Assignment, p. 5

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

| Country | Trademark Name | Status | Application No. | Filing Date | Registration No. | Reg. Date |
|----------------|----------------|------------|-----------------|-------------|------------------|-----------|
| United States | SAFE-FLO | Registered | 77/400,119 | 19-Feb-08 | 3,628,165 | 26-May-09 |
| European Union | SAFE-FLO | Registered | 7170087 | 19-Aug-08 | 7170087 | 18-Jun-09 |
| China | SAFE-FLO | Registered | 6933876 | 3-Sep-08 | 6933876 | 21-May-10 |

EXHIBIT C

Domain Names

| <u>Domain names</u> |
|---------------------|
| www.sale-flo.com |
| www.safefio.com |